

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

4-14-2017

### State v. Robins Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44296

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities .....	iii
II.	Statement of the Case .....	1
	A. Nature of the Case .....	1
	B. Procedural History and Statement of Facts.....	1
III.	Issues Presented For Review.....	7
IV.	Argument.....	8
	A. The District Court Erred in Not Dismissing the Case or Disqualifying the Ada County Prosecuting Attorney from Prosecuting the Case. The Proper Remedy on Appeal is Dismissal.....	8
	1. Facts pertaining to claim .....	8
	2. Decision of the district court .....	10
	3. Standard of review.....	11
	4. Why relief should be granted .....	12
	B. The District Court Erred by Denying the Motion for Access to Counsel .....	22
	1. Facts pertaining to claim .....	22
	2. Standard of review.....	23
	3. Why relief should be granted .....	23
	C. The District Court Erred by Denying the Motion to Sever Defendants and by Admitting Exhibit 133 at Trial over Objection .....	26
	1. Facts pertaining to claim .....	26
	2. Standard of review.....	29
	3. Why relief should be granted .....	30

D.	The District Court Abused its Discretion in Ordering Restitution Payable to Idaho Medicaid State Operations in the Absence of Evidence that Medicaid is a “Victim” under I.C. § 19-5304 and it Abused its Discretion in Taking Judicial Notice of the “Well-Known Fact” That a Contractual Relationship Existed Between Medicaid and the Health Care Providers in this Case. ....	33
1.	Facts pertaining to claim .....	33
2.	Standard of review.....	34
3.	Why relief should be granted .....	35
V.	Conclusion .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387, 97 S. Ct. 1232 (1977) .....	14
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 698 F.2d 486 (D.C.Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620 (1968).....	28, 29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824 (1967).....	23, 26, 33
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004) .....	29
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S. Ct. 788 (1960) .....	24
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80, 96 S. Ct. 1330 (1976) .....	24
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441, 92 S. Ct. 1653 (1972) .....	16, 17
<i>Kulmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436, 106 S. Ct. 2616 (1986) .....	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	21, 23
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201, 84 S. Ct. 1199 (1964) .....	14
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338, 60 S. Ct. 266 (1939) .....	13, 21
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55 (1932).....	24
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127, 112 S. Ct. 1810 (1992).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....	24
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28, 106 S. Ct. 1683 (1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 641 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>United States v. Crowson</i> , 828 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22

<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 738 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>United States v. Irwin</i> , 612 F.2d 1182 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3rd Cir. 1978).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Mastroianni</i> , 749 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1480 (S.D.Fla. 1991) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Shaprio</i> , 669 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S. Ct. 677 (1981).....	12
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594, 114 S. Ct. 2431 (1994).....	31

#### **STATE CASES**

<i>Commonwealth v. Manning</i> , 367 N.E.2d 635 (Mass. 1977) .....	20, 21
<i>Edmunds v. Kraner</i> , 142 Idaho 867, 136 P.3d 338 (2006).....	30
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 57 Cal. App. 3d 437 (Cal.App.4th Dist. 1976) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 143 Idaho 743, 170 P.3d 886 (2007) .....	23
<i>State v. Averett</i> , 142 Idaho 879, 136 P.3d 350 (Ct. App. 2006).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Bybee</i> , 115 Idaho 541, 768 P.2d 804 (Ct. App. 1989).....	34
<i>State v. Cheeney</i> , 144 Idaho 294, 160 P.3d 451 (Ct. App. 2007).....	34, 35, 37, 39
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 100 Idaho 896, 606 P.2d 1000 (1980) .....	24
<i>State v. Cory</i> , 382 P.2d 1019 (Wash. 1963) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013) .....	11
<i>State v. Field</i> , 144 Idaho 559, 165 P.3d 273 (2007) .....	29
<i>State v. Gardiner</i> , 127 Idaho 156, 898 P.2d 615 (Ct. App. 1995).....	36

<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 129 Idaho 938, 935 P.2d 201 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	34
<i>State v. Henage</i> , 143 Idaho 655, 152 P.3d 16 (2007) .....	11
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 102 Idaho 875, 643 P.2d 555 (Ct.App. 1982) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , No. 44177, 2017 Ida. LEXIS 57 (Feb. 27, 2017) .....	34, 36
<i>State v. Orellana-Castro</i> , 158 Idaho 757, 351 P.3d 1215 (2015) .....	29
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 158 Idaho 1, 343 P.3d 30 (2015).....	38
<i>State v. Pearce</i> , 146 Idaho 241, 192 P.3d 1065 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	23, 26, 33
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 137 Idaho 35, 43 P.3d 794 (Ct. App. 2002) .....	34
<i>State v. Ruth</i> , 102 Idaho 638, 637 P.2d 415 (1981) .....	24
<i>State v. Straub</i> , 153 Idaho 882, 292 P.3d 273 (2012) .....	35
<i>State v. Taie</i> , 138 Idaho 878, 71 P.3d 477 (Ct. App. 2003).....	34
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 160 Idaho 381, 373 P.3d 699 (2016).....	38
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 97 Idaho 4, 539 P.2d 556 (1975) .....	24
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 158 Idaho 167, 345 P.3d 226 (Ct. App. 2014) .....	34
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 118 Idaho 932, 801 P.2d 1283 (1990) .....	12, 13, 21
<i>Swallow v. Emergency Medical of Idaho, P.A.</i> , 138 Idaho 589, 67 P.3d 68 (2003)....	34
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010) 12, 19, 26, 30, 32, 35, 37, 40	
<i>Union Bank, N.A. v. JV L.L.C.</i> , No. 42479, 2017 Ida. LEXIS 18 (Jan. 27, 2017 .....	30

## FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. 5.....	12, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. 6.....	12, 22

U.S. Const. Amend. 14..... 12, 22

**STATE STATUTES**

Idaho Code § 19-5304(e) ..... 33, 35, 36, 37, 38

Idaho Const. Art. I, § 13 ..... 12, 22

Idaho Criminal Rule 14 ..... 29

Idaho Rule of Evidence 201 ..... 38

Idaho Rule of Evidence 210 ..... 38

Idaho Rule of Evidence 804 ..... 29, 30, 31

**OTHER**

8 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 2290..... 12
